# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM532324

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
SEQUENCE:	1	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO CREDIT, INC.		06/18/2019	Corporation: MINNESOTA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BUCK KNIVES, INC.	
Street Address:	660 S. Lochsa Street	
City:	Post Falls	
State/Country:	IDAHO	
Postal Code:	83854-5200	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1665411	ODYSSEY	
Registration Number:	3301860	ALPHA DORADO	
Registration Number:	2715455	ALPHA HUNTER	
Registration Number:	3092287	ASAP TECHNOLOGY	
Registration Number:	3153979	BANTAM	
Registration Number:	1241821	BUCK	
Registration Number:	1761042	BUCK	
Registration Number:	1890347	BUCK COLLECTORS CLUB	
Registration Number:	2054816	BUCK KNIVES	
Registration Number:	1275864	BUCKLITE	
Registration Number:	3628607	BUCKLITE MAX	
Registration Number:	2712592	BUCKLOCK	
Registration Number:	1351373	CADET	
Registration Number:	3836111	COMFORTCRAFT	
Registration Number:	1283071	COMPANION	
Registration Number:	1904903	CROSSLOCK	
Registration Number:	3633046	ERGOHUNTER	
Registration Number:	3546387	EST. B 1902	
		TRADEMARK	

900507001 **REEL: 006696 FRAME: 0278** 

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3629798	EST. B 1902 BUCK KNIVES	
Registration Number:	3656855	FIRST SHOP	
Registration Number:	1343846	FOLDING HUNTER	
Registration Number:	1275861	GENERAL	
Registration Number:	3656856	IMPULSE	
Registration Number:	3372608	INTREPID	
Registration Number:	3764281	PARADIGM	
Registration Number:	1285000	PATHFINDER	
Registration Number:	1275862	PRINCE	
Registration Number:	3773407	QUICKFIRE	
Registration Number:	3825710	SHIFT MECHANISM	
Registration Number:	3625977	SMIDGEN	
Registration Number:	1285001	SPECIAL	
Registration Number:	1275858	STOCKMAN	
Registration Number:	3301861	THE 55	
Registration Number:	1944585	THE NIGHTHAWK	
Registration Number:	1313181	WOODSMAN	
Registration Number:	3668511	X-TRACT ESSENTIAL	
Registration Number:	3613313	X-TRACT FIN	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3032232850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-295-8399

Email: sldeerrose@hollandhart.com

Correspondent Name: Sanna L. Deerrose Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8749

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38522.0592
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sanna L. Deerrose
SIGNATURE:	/Sanna L. Deerrose/
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Release of Trademark Security Interest from Wells Fargo Credit, Inc. to Buck Knives, Inc#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest from Wells Fargo Credit, Inc. to Buck Knives, Inc#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest from Wells Fargo Credit, Inc. to Buck Knives, Inc#page3.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest from Wells Fargo Credit, Inc. to Buck Knives, Inc#page4.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest from Wells Fargo Credit, Inc. to Buck Knives, Inc#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006696 FRAME: 0279

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of June 18, 2019, and granted by WELLS FARGO CREDIT, INC. ("Bank"), in favor of BUCK KNIVES, INC., a Nevada corporation ("Debtor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, Debtor and Bank entered into that certain Credit and Security Agreement (as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, "Credit Agreement") dated May 14, 2010, and that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 14, 2010 ("Security Agreement") as a condition to that Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Debtor irrevocably pledged and assigned to, and granted Bank a security interest ("Security Interest") with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in Debtor's Trademark Collateral, as defined below, to secure payment of the Indebtedness, as defined in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4213, Frame 0242, on May 26, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Bank has decided to enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release of its right, title, and interest to in the Trademark Collateral, as defined below, pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Bank hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Debtor, and reassigns to the Debtor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, "**Trademark Collateral**"):
- (a) all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to: (i) trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other business identifiers, service marks, collective membership marks, including, without limitation, the marks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein, and any prints and labels on which any of the foregoing appear, registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including without limitation, registrations, recordings, and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and the respective goodwill associated with each of the foregoing;
  - (b) licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each of the forgoing;
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Debtor against third parties for past, present, or future (a) infringement, dilution, or breach of any trademark, trademark registration, trademark application, and trademark license, including without limitation, any of the foregoing listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark, trademark registration or trademark application; and

1

- (d) each license, to the extent allowable under the applicable license agreement or as otherwise consented to by the respective licensor.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Bank agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Debtor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Debtor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Oregon, without regard to conflicts of law provisions.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

#### **BANK:**

WELLS FARGO CREDIT, LLC as successor in interest to WELLS FARGO CREDIT, INC.

By: WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, its Sole Member.

Name: Gregory J. Mondon
Title: Senior Vice President

Address for Notices: Credit Resolution Group MAC #U1228-062 299 S. Main Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0490

# SCHEDULE 1 TRADEMARKS

	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
1.	ODYSSEY	1665411	November 19, 1991
2.	ALPHA DORADO	3301860	October 2, 2007
3.	ALPHA HUNTER	2715455	May 13, 2003
4.	ASAP TECHNOLOGY	3092287	May 16, 2006
5.	BANTAM	3153979	October 10, 2006
6.	BUCK	1241821	June 14, 1983
7.	BUCK	1761042	March 30, 1993
8.	BUCK COLLECTORS CLUB and Design	1890347	April 18, 1995
9.	BUCK KNIVES and Design	2054816	April 22, 1997
	BUCK		
10.	BUCKLITE	1275864	May 1, 1984
11.	BUCKLITE MAX	3628607	May 26, 2009
12.	BUCKLOCK	2712592	May 6, 2003
13.	CADET	1351373	July 30, 1985
14.	COMFORTCRAFT	3836111	August 17, 2010
15.	COMPANION	1283071	June 26, 1984
16.	CROSSLOCK	1904903	July 11, 1995
17.	ERGOHUNTER	3633046	June 2, 2009

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006696 FRAME: 0283

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
18. EST. B 1902 and Design	3546387	December 16, 2008
EST. B 1902		
E S 1 1902		
19. EST. B 1902 BUCK KNIVES and Design	3629798	June 2, 2009
BUCK		
20. FIRST SHOP	3656855	July 21, 2009
21. FOLDING HUNTER	1343846	June 25, 1985
22. GENERAL	1275861	May 1, 1984
23. IMPULSE	3656856	July 21, 2009
24. INTREPID	3372608	January 22, 2008
25. PARADIGM	3764281	March 23, 2010
26. PATHFINDER	1285000	July 10, 1984
27. PRINCE	1275862	May 1, 1984
28. QUICKFIRE	3773407	April 6, 2010
29. SHIFT MECHANISM	3825710	July 27, 2010
30. SMIDGEN	3625977	May 26, 2009
31. SPECIAL	1285001	July 10, 1984
32. STOCKMAN	1275858	May 1, 1984
33. THE 55	3301861	October 2, 2007
34. THE NIGHTHAWK	1944585	December 26, 1995
35. WOODSMAN	1313181	January 8, 1985
36. X-TRACT ESSENTIAL	3668511	August 18, 2009
37. X-TRACT FIN	3613313	April 28, 2009

13112230\_v2